## Resolution

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA
RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER 30<sup>TH</sup> ANNIVERSARY

WHEREAS, on this twenty-seventh day of May, two thousand and four, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER celebrates its thirtieth anniversary; and

WHEREAS, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER first opened its doors in 1974 as a collaboration between the City of Redwood City and the County of San Mateo to provide essential services to the North Fair Oaks community; and

WHEREAS, upon its conception, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER was unique in its design of providing services where different non-profit organizations were located under one roof to offer a one-stop shop for the community to satisfy their various needs in one convenient location – a model that is emulated today by many cities throughout the county; and

WHEREAS, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER has responded to the needs of its community throughout the years by adapting the services provided to meet the changing needs of its residents including emergency food assistance, children's programs and social services referrals and assistance; and

WHEREAS, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER has expanded its level of service to the community by offering additional assistance including infant care, child care, a senior center, and a library branch; and

WHEREAS, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER receives more than 100,000 visits a year and offers the community a place to go for moral support from its neighbors as well as the many different services to assist residents in their daily lives; and

WHEREAS, the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER has made a significant, positive impact on the North Fair Oaks community throughout its thirty years of existence with the help of a dedicated staff, committed volunteers and great vision from leaders of the community,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of San Mateo County expresses congratulations and sincere gratitude to the FAIR OAKS COMMUNITY CENTER for providing thirty years of extraordinary service to the North Fair Oaks community by offering the necessary assistance needed to help the community thrive and maintain an enriching quality of life for all of its residents.

DATED: May 27, 2004

SUPERVISORS:

MARK CHURCH, PRESIDENT

JERRY MILL

RICHARD S. GORDON

ANCE JACHOS L ROSEXALOBS GIBSON

MICHAEL D. NEVIN